

No. 24-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LIGHTING DEFENSE GROUP LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SNAPRAYS, LLC, DBA SNAPPOWER,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Grant B. Martinez  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeffrey A. Andrews  
Christopher R. Johnson  
David J. Gutierrez  
YETTER COLEMAN LLP  
811 Main Street, Suite 4100  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 632-8000  
gmartinez@yettercoleman.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner*  
*Lighting Defense Group LLC*

November 5, 2024

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below.....	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Statement of Related Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Opinions Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Federal Rule and Constitutional Provision Involved.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	9
I. The Federal Circuit decided an important federal question in conflict with the last decade of this Court’s personal jurisdiction decisions.....	10
A. <i>Calder</i> was a unique case turning on the nature of libel.....	10
B. <i>Walden</i> instructs that jurisdiction must be based on defendant’s forum contacts.....	13
C. The Federal Circuit avoided <i>Walden</i> and misapplied <i>Calder</i> .....	16
II. The Federal Circuit deepened a split between appellate courts’ approaches to personal jurisdiction.....	20

A. One group of courts correctly applies <i>Walden</i> 's narrow approach to personal jurisdiction and declines to apply a <i>Calder</i> -derived "effects test." .....	21
B. Another group of courts has improperly embraced a <i>Calder</i> -based "effects test" to permit the exercise of jurisdiction despite a lack of contacts with the forum.....	25
C. Yet another group of courts mistakenly concluded that there are two parallel tests for personal jurisdiction. ....	27
III. The Federal Circuit created a federal-state split between federal and Utah courts.....	29
IV. This case presents a good vehicle for clarifying the confusion on this important federal question. ....	31
Conclusion.....	34

**APPENDIX TO THE PETITION**

**ORDERS AND OPINIONS**

Opinion of the Federal Circuit Court of  
Appeals (May 2, 2024).....Pet.App.1a

Memorandum Decision and Order of the  
United States District Court for the  
District of Utah (Nov. 4, 2022) ...Pet.App.14a

**REHEARING ORDER**

Order Denying Rehearing and Rehearing  
En Banc of the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Federal Circuit, (Aug.  
7, 2024) .....Pet.App.28a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Akro Corp. v. Luker</i> , 45 F.3d 1541 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Ariel Invs. v. Ariel Capital Partners LLC</i> , 881 F.3d 520 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>Avocent Huntsville Corp. v. Aten Int’l Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Bancroft &amp; Masters, Inc. v. Augusta Nat’l, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	12, 26, 27
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017) .....	16
<i>Bros. &amp; Sisters in Christ, LLC v. Zazzle, Inc.</i> , 42 F.4th 948 (8th Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	23
<i>C5 Med. Werks, LLC v. CeramTec GMBH</i> , 937 F.3d 1319 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	26

<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984) .....	i, 10, 11, 15
<i>CollegeSource, Inc. v. AcademyOne, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Defense Distrib. v. Grewal</i> , 971 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	24
<i>Doe v. WebGroup Czech Republic, A.S.</i> , 93 F.4th 442 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	28
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk &amp; Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	12, 26
<i>Fiore v. Walden</i> , 688 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>rev'd</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014) .....	13
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021) .....	16, 19
<i>Harper v. BioLife Energy Sys., Inc.</i> , 426 P.3d 1067 (Alaska 2018) .....	25
<i>Hasson v. FullStory, Inc.</i> , 114 F.4th 181 (3d Cir. 2024) .....	28, 29
<i>IMO Indus., Inc. v. Kiekert, AG</i> , 155 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>In re Sheehan</i> , 48 F.4th 513 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	21



<i>Inamed Corp. v. Kuzmak</i> , 249 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	4
<i>LeafFilter N., LLC v. Home Craft Builders, Inc.</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 643 (N.D. Ohio 2020).....	22, 23
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier, S.A. v. Mosseri</i> , 736 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	28
<i>Maxchief Invs. Ltd. v. Wok &amp; Pan, Indus., Inc.</i> , 909 F.3d 1134 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Moore v. Cecil</i> , 109 F.4th 1352 (11th Cir. 2024).....	28
<i>Old Republic Nat'l Title Ins. Co. v. Bell</i> , 549 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. 2018).....	25
<i>Parker v. Winwood</i> , 938 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	22
<i>Radio Sys. Corp. v. Accession, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 785 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	12, 23
<i>Raser Techs., Inc. v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , 449 P.3d 150 (Utah 2019).....	29, 30

<i>Sangha v. Navig8 ShipManagement Priv. Ltd., 882 F.3d 96 (5th Cir. 2018)</i> .....	24
<i>Searcy v. Parex Res., Inc., 496 S.W.3d 58 (Tex. 2016)</i> .....	24
<i>SnapPower v. Lighting Def. Grp., 100 F.4th 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2024)</i> .....	1
<i>SnapRays, LLC v. Lighting Def. Grp. LLC, 2022 WL 16712899 (D. Utah Nov. 4, 2022)</i> .....	1
<i>Walden v. Fiore, 571 U.S. 277 (2014) .... i, 4, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 24, 25, 28, 29</i>	
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org., 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016)</i> .....	23
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286 (1980)</i> .....	10
<i>Wuhu Fashang Trading Co. v. Tim Mei Trade &amp; Invs., No. 23-cv-3226 (N.D. Ill. 2023)</i> .....	32
<i>Xilinx, Inc. v. Papst Licensing GmbH &amp; Co. KG, 848 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2017)</i> .....	7
<i>XMission, L.C. v. PureHealth Rsch., 105 F.4th 1300 (10th Cir. 2024)</i> .....	26

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION, STATUTE, AND RULE**

U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A)..... 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Allison Marie Isaak, *Picking Fights in Missouri: Baldwin’s Non-Rule Embraces the Minority Approach to Internet Libel Jurisdiction*, 76 Mo. L. Rev. 1265, 1274 (2011) ..... 32, 33

Appellee’s Pet. for Panel Reh’g and Reh’g En Banc, *SnapRays, LLC v. Lighting Defense Group*, No. 2023-1184 (Fed. Cir. July 3, 2024) ..... 32

Brief for Lovevery, Inc. as Amicus Curiae in Support of LDG’s Pet. for Panel Reh’g or Reh’g En Banc, *SnapRays, LLC v. Lighting Defense Group*, No. 2023-1184, 2024 WL 3565557 (Fed. Cir. July 22, 2024) ..... 31, 33

Dennis Crouch, *Amazon Patent Enforcement Process Can Create Personal Jurisdiction*, Patentlyo (May 3, 2024), <https://rb.gy/cmwf4f> ..... 3

Dennis Crouch, <i>The Long Arm of APEX: When (and Where) does Amazon’s Private Enforcement Mechanism Create Personal Jurisdiction</i> , Patentlyo (July 10, 2024), <a href="https://rb.gy/q2yyvn">https://rb.gy/q2yyvn</a> .....	3
Dennis Crouch, <i>Lovevery Argues that APEX Jurisdiction Holding Undermines Anti-Counterfeiting Efforts</i> , Patentlyo (July 28, 2024), <a href="https://rb.gy/piou4c">https://rb.gy/piou4c</a> .....	3
Geno Cheng, <i>Initiating an Informal Dispute on Amazon’s Platform Was Sufficient to Subject a Patentee to Personal Jurisdiction in Accused Infringer’s Home State!</i> , Winston & Strawn LLP (May 7, 2024), <a href="https://rb.gy/njdtvi">https://rb.gy/njdtvi</a> .....	3
Lee Goldman, <i>From Calder to Walden and Beyond: The Proper Application of the “Effects Test” in Personal Jurisdiction Cases</i> , 52 San Diego L. Rev. 357 (2015) .....	32
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Groo v. Mont. Eleventh Judicial Dist. Court</i> , No. 23-774, 2024 WL 209963 (U.S. Jan. 5, 2024).....	33

Pet. for Writ of Cert., *Lewis v. Power  
Rsch. Inc.*,  
No. 21-494, 2021 WL 4553681 (U.S.  
Sept. 2, 2021) ..... 33

Pet. for Writ of Cert., *Photoplaza Inc.,  
v. Herbal Brands, Inc.*, No. 23-504,  
2023 WL 8652988 (U.S. Dec. 8,  
2023)..... 33

Pet. for Writ of Cert., *Teck Metals Ltd.  
v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville  
Reservation*, No. 18-1160, 2019 WL  
1080892 (U.S. Mar. 4, 2019)..... 33
